THE ZONING RESOLUTION
OF

LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

OFFICIALLY ADOPTED

JULY 26, 1971

LOUDON COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT
101 MULBERRY STREET. SUITE 101
LOUDON, TENNESSEE 37774
PHONE: (865) 458-4470

REPRINTED WITH REVISIONS
ARTICLE 5

May 7, 2024



ARTICLE 1

Section 1.010.
Section 1.020.
Section 1.030.
Section 1.040.

ARTICLE 2

Section 2.010.
Section 2.020.

ARTICLE 3

Section 3.010.
Section 3.020.
Section 3.030.
Section 3.040.
Section 3.050.
Section 3.060.
Section 3.070.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ENACTMENT

Purpose
Authority
Title
Enactment

DEFINITIONS

Scope
Definitions of General Terms

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Scope

Only One (1) Principal Building on Any Lot

Lot Must Abut a Public Street

Reductions in Lot Area Prohibited

Obstruction to Vision at Street Intersection Prohibited
Access Control

Accessory Uses Regulations

ARTICLE 4 SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS APPLYING TO SPECIFIC

DISTRICTS

Section 4.010.
Section 4.011.
Section 4.012.
Section 4.013.
Section 4.014.
Section 4.020.
Section 4.030.
Section 4.040.
Section 4.050.
Section 4.060.
Section 4.070.
Section 4.080.
Section 4.081.
Section 4.082.
Section 4.083.
Section 4.084.

Off-Street Parking Requirements

Certification of Minimum Parking Requirements
Combination of Required Parking Space

Remote Parking Space

Requirements for Design of Parking Lots
Off-Street Loading and Unloading Required
Temporary Use Regulations

Customary Home Occupations

Fall-Out Shelter Restrictions

Gasoline Service Station Restrictions

Swimming Pool Restrictions

Planned Unit Development Regulations

General Provisions

Minimize Size

Permitted Activities and Uses

Limitation on Commercial Activities in Planned Unit
Developments

PAGE

W WwWMN N N

NE S

19

19
19
19
19
19
20
20

22

23
24
24
24
25
25
25
28
28
28
29
29
29
31
31

32



Section 4.085. Obstructions, Height Regulations, Accessory Structures,

Customary Home Occupations, Off-Street Parking

and Sign Control

Section 4.086. Overall Densities and Bulk Regulations for Residential
Activities in Planned Unit Developments

Section 4.087 Setbacks, Landscaping

Section 4.088. Building Spacing

Section 4.089. Perimeter Requirements

Section 4.089.1 Administrative Procedure

Section 4.089.2 Definitions

Section 4.090. Standards for Signs, Billboards, and Other
Advertising Structures

Section 4.100. Development Standards for Mobile Home Parks

Section 4.110. Development Standards for Automobile Wrecking,
Junk, and Salvage Yards

Section 4.120. Development Standards for Cemeteries

Section 4.125 Development Standards for Dog Kennels and Boarding
Facilities

Section 4.130. Alcohol and/or Substance Abuse Facilities

Section 4.140. Litter, Refuse, Garbage, Junk and Debris, Vacant
Dilapidated Buildings or Structures Control Regulations

Section 4.150. Requirements for the Storage of Abandoned, Dismantled
Junk Vehicles and Parts

Section 4.160 Landscape Screening and Buffering Requirements

Section 4.170 Storm Water Control Standards

Section 4.180 Erosion and Sedimentation Control

Section 4.190 Waste Disposal Facilities Location and Design Standards

Section 4.200 Fireworks Distribution, Storage and Manufacture

Section 4.210 Sexually Oriented Adult Businesses

Section 4.220 Performance Standards for Quarrying, Gravel Processing,
Mining and Mineral Extraction

Section 4.230 Development Standards for Permitting Telecommunications

Towers and Antennas
Section 4.240 Site Plan Review

ARTICLE 5 ZONING DISTRICTS

Section 5.010. Classification of Districts

Section 5.020. Zoning Map

Section 5.030. Zoning District Boundaries
Section 5.040. Specific District Regulations
Section 5.041. A-1, Agriculture-Forestry District
Section 5.042. A-2, Rural Residential District
Section 5.043. A-3, Developing Agriculture District
Section 5.044. R-1, Suburban Residential District
Section 5.045. R-2, Multi-Family District

Section 5.046. C-1, Rural Center District

Section 5.047. C-2, General Commercial District
Section 5.048. M-1, General Industrial District

32

32
34
34
34
34
39

42
47

50
o1

52
53

53

56
S7
58
61
63
65
66

67

74
80

81

82
82
82
83
83
86
88
90
92
94
96
99



Section 5.049.
Section 5.050.
Section 5.051.
Section 5.052.
Section 5.053,

ARTICLE 6
Section 6.010.
Section 6.020.
Section 6.030.
Section 6.040.
Section 6.050.
Section 6.060.

ARTICLE 7

Section 7.010.
Section 7.020.
Section 7.030.
Section 7.035.
Section 7.040.
Section 7.050.
Section 7.060.
Section 7.070.
Section 7.080.
Section 7.090.
Section 7.100.
Section 7.110.
Section 7.120.
Section 7.130.
Section 7.140.
Section 7.150.

F-1, Floodway District

O-1 Office Professional District

R-E, Single Family Exclusive Overlay District
T-1, Telecommunication District

CFD, Community Facilities District

EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS
Scope

Nonconforming Uses

Exceptions to Height Limitations

Lots of Record

Exceptions to Front Setback Requirements
Absolute Minimum Lot Size

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

Administration of the Resolution

The Enforcement Officer

Building Permits

Driveway Permits

Temporary Use Permits

Certificate of Occupancy

Procedure for Authorizing Special Exceptions
County Board of Zoning Appeals

Variances

Amendments to the Resolution

Penalties

Remedies

Validity

Interpretation

Effective Date

Postponed and/or Withdrawn Agenda Items

102
102
104
104
105

107
107
107
108
108
109
109

110

110
110
111
113
114
114
114
115
116
118
118
118
119
119
119
119



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY
SECTION 13-405 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED TO AMEND
THE ZONING RESOLUTION OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
OFFICIALLY ADOPTED JULY 26, 1971 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALS, CONVENIENCE,
ORDER, PROSPERITY AND GENERAL WELFARE; TO PROVIDE FOR
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF DISTRICTS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF
LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF
ANY MUNICIPALITY; TO REGULATE, WITHIN SUCH DISTRICTS, THE
LOCATION, HEIGHT, BULK, NUMBER OF STORIES, AND SIZE OF
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, THE PERCENTAGE OF LOT
OCCUPANCY, THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE, THE DENSITY OF
POPULATION, AND THE USES OF LAND, BUILDINGS AND
STRUCTURES; TO PROVIDE FOR REGULATING LAND SUBJECT TO
SEASONAL OR PERIODIC FLOODING AS WILL SECURE TO THE
CITIZENS OF LOUDON COUNTY, THE ELIGIBILITY FOR FLOOD
INSURANCE UNDER PUBLIC LAW 1016, 84TH CONGRESS, OR
SUBSEQUENT RELATED LAWS OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED
THEREUNDER; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS AND VARIANCES:
AND TO PRESCRIBE PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Quarterly Court in accordance with

chapter Four, Section 13-405 of the Tennessee Code Annotated may, from

time to time amend any provision of any zoning resolutions, and
WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has
forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendment of the Zoning

Resolution of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hearing

called for and held;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County

Quarterly Court that the Zoning Resolution of Loudon County, Tennessee, be

amended as follows:



