THE ZONING RESOLUTION

OF

LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

OFFICIALLY ADOPTED

JULY 26, 1971

LOUDON COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 101 MULBERRY STREET. SUITE 101 LOUDON, TENNESSEE 37774 PHONE: (865) 458-4470

REPRINTED WITH REVISIONS
ARTICLE 5

May 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ARTICLE 1	ENACTMENT	2
Section 1.010.	Purpose	2
Section 1.020.	•	2
Section 1.030.	·	3
Section 1.040.	Enactment	3
ARTICLE 2	DEFINITIONS	4
Section 2.010.	Scope	4
Section 2.020.	Definitions of General Terms	4
ARTICLE 3	GENERAL PROVISIONS	19
Section 3.010.	Scope	19
	Only One (1) Principal Building on Any Lot	19
	Lot Must Abut a Public Street	19
	Reductions in Lot Area Prohibited	19
	Obstruction to Vision at Street Intersection Prohibited	19
	Access Control	20
Section 3.070.	Accessory Uses Regulations	20
ARTICLE 4 S	UPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS APPLYING TO SPECIFIC	
DISTRICTS		22
	Off-Street Parking Requirements	23
	Certification of Minimum Parking Requirements	24
	Combination of Required Parking Space	24
	Remote Parking Space	24
	Requirements for Design of Parking Lots	25
	Off-Street Loading and Unloading Required	25 25
	Temporary Use Regulations	25
	Customary Home Occupations	28
	Fall-Out Shelter Restrictions Coaching Service Station Restrictions	28
	Gasoline Service Station Restrictions	28 29
	Swimming Pool Restrictions Planned Unit Development Regulations	29
	General Provisions	29
	Minimize Size	31
	Permitted Activities and Uses	31
	Limitation on Commercial Activities in Planned Unit	31
	Developments	32

Section 4.085. Obstructions, Height Regulations, Accessory Structures,	
Customary Home Occupations, Off-Street Parking	
and Sign Control	32
Section 4.086. Overall Densities and Bulk Regulations for Residential	
Activities in Planned Unit Developments	32
Section 4.087 Setbacks, Landscaping	34
Section 4.088. Building Spacing	34
Section 4.089. Perimeter Requirements	34
Section 4.089.1 Administrative Procedure	34
Section 4.089.2 Definitions	39
Section 4.090. Standards for Signs, Billboards, and Other	
Advertising Structures	42
Section 4.100. Development Standards for Mobile Home Parks	47
Section 4.110. Development Standards for Automobile Wrecking,	
Junk, and Salvage Yards	50
Section 4.120. Development Standards for Cemeteries	51
Section 4.125 Development Standards for Dog Kennels and Boarding	
Facilities	52
Section 4.130. Alcohol and/or Substance Abuse Facilities	53
Section 4.140. Litter, Refuse, Garbage, Junk and Debris, Vacant	
Dilapidated Buildings or Structures Control Regulations	53
Section 4.150. Requirements for the Storage of Abandoned, Dismantled	
Junk Vehicles and Parts	56
Section 4.160 Landscape Screening and Buffering Requirements	57
Section 4.170 Storm Water Control Standards	58
Section 4.180 Erosion and Sedimentation Control	61
Section 4.190 Waste Disposal Facilities Location and Design Standards	63
Section 4.200 Fireworks Distribution, Storage and Manufacture	65
Section 4.210 Sexually Oriented Adult Businesses	66
Section 4.220 Performance Standards for Quarrying, Gravel Processing,	
Mining and Mineral Extraction	67
Section 4.230 Development Standards for Permitting Telecommunications	
Towers and Antennas	74
Section 4.240 Site Plan Review	80
ARTICLE 5 ZONING DISTRICTS	81
Section 5.010. Classification of Districts	82
Section 5.020. Zoning Map	82
Section 5.030. Zoning District Boundaries	82
Section 5.040. Specific District Regulations	83
Section 5.041. A-1, Agriculture-Forestry District	83
Section 5.042. A-2, Rural Residential District	86
Section 5.043. A-3, Developing Agriculture District	88
Section 5.044. R-1, Suburban Residential District	90
Section 5.045. R-2, Multi-Family District	92
Section 5.046. C-1, Rural Center District	94
Section 5.047. C-2, General Commercial District	96
Section 5.048. M-1, General Industrial District	99

Section 5.050. Section 5.051. Section 5.052.	F-1, Floodway District O-1 Office Professional District R-E, Single Family Exclusive Overlay District T-1, Telecommunication District CFD, Community Facilities District	102 102 104 104 105
ARTICLE 6	EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS	107
Section 6.010.	Scope	107
Section 6.020.	Nonconforming Uses	107
	Exceptions to Height Limitations	108
	Lots of Record	108
	Exceptions to Front Setback Requirements	109
Section 6.060.	Absolute Minimum Lot Size	109
ARTICLE 7	ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT	110
Section 7.010.	Administration of the Resolution	110
Section 7.020.	The Enforcement Officer	110
Section 7.030.	Building Permits	111
Section 7.035.	Driveway Permits	113
Section 7.040.	Temporary Use Permits	114
Section 7.050.	Certificate of Occupancy	114
	Procedure for Authorizing Special Exceptions	114
	County Board of Zoning Appeals	115
Section 7.080.		116
	Amendments to the Resolution	118
Section 7.100.		118
Section 7.110.		118
Section 7.120.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	119
	Interpretation	119
	Effective Date	119
Section 7.150.	Postponed and/or Withdrawn Agenda Items	119

A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY SECTION 13-405 OF THE <u>TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED</u> TO AMEND THE ZONING RESOLUTION OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, OFFICIALLY ADOPTED JULY 26, 1971 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROMOTING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALS, CONVENIENCE, ORDER, PROSPERITY AND GENERAL WELFARE; TO PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF DISTRICTS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE OUTSIDE THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ANY MUNICIPALITY; TO REGULATE, WITHIN SUCH DISTRICTS, THE LOCATION, HEIGHT, BULK, NUMBER OF STORIES, AND SIZE OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, THE PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY, THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE, THE DENSITY OF POPULATION, AND THE USES OF LAND, BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES: TO PROVIDE FOR REGULATING LAND SUBJECT TO SEASONAL OR PERIODIC FLOODING AS WILL SECURE TO THE CITIZENS OF LOUDON COUNTY, THE ELIGIBILITY FOR FLOOD INSURANCE UNDER PUBLIC LAW 1016, 84TH CONGRESS, OR SUBSEQUENT RELATED LAWS OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS AND VARIANCES: AND TO PRESCRIBE PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Quarterly Court in accordance with chapter Four, Section 13-405 of the <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u> may, from time to time amend any provision of any zoning resolutions, and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission has forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendment of the <u>Zoning</u> Resolution of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Quarterly Court that the <u>Zoning Resolution of Loudon County, Tennessee</u>, be amended as follows: